Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
I	Genisphere Inc.	01/07/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CF Partners Acquisition III, LLC
Street Address:	2801 Sterling Drive
City:	Hatfield
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19440

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7550264
Patent Number:	7494789
Patent Number:	6762292
Patent Number:	6274723
Patent Number:	6117631
Patent Number:	6110687
Patent Number:	6046038
Patent Number:	5487973
Patent Number:	5484904
Patent Number:	5175270
Application Number:	10979052
Application Number:	11716426
Application Number:	12415459
Application Number:	11714989
Application Number:	12031165

PATENT " REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0896

I.	
Application Number:	12625657
Application Number:	10607188
Application Number:	10643322
Application Number:	10234069
Application Number:	09802162
Application Number:	09908950
Application Number:	11547186

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)815-1330

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7328150404

Email: Imurphy@dsiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Diehl Servilla LLC
Address Line 1: 77 Brant Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 210

Address Line 4: Clark, NEW JERSEY 07066

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DSC0000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth M. Zeidner

Total Attachments: 3

source=00103800#page1.tif source=00103800#page2.tif source=00103800#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0897

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, further to the Purchase Agreement By and Between Genisphere, Inc. and CF Partners Acquisition III, LLC, dated September 30, 2009, wherein the Parties agreed to the assignment of the following issued patents and pending patent applications;

WHEREAS, Genisphere Inc., (hereinafter "Assignor") having an office and place of business at 2801 Sterling Drive, Hatfield, Pennsylvania 19440, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the following issued patents and pending patent applications, and is desirous of assigning its entire right, title and interest in the following issued patents and patent applications:

U.S. Patent No.	7,550,264 7,494,789 6,762,292 6,274,723 6,117,631 6,110,687 6,046,038 5,487,973 5,484,904 5,175,270
U.S. Patent Application Nos:	10/979,052 11/716,426 12/415,459 11/714,989 12/031,165 12/625,657 10/607,188 10/643,322 10/234,069 09/802,162 09/908,950 11/547,186

AND WHEREAS, CF Partners Acquisition III, LLC, (hereinafter "Assignee") having an office and place of business at 2801 Sterling Drive, Hatfield, Pennsylvania 19440, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications;

PATENT REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0898 NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Genisphere Inc. has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, its entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid patents and patent applications, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Intellectual Property, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and Genisphere Inc. does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Genisphere Inc. does hereby agree that Genisphere Inc. and Genisphere Inc.'s executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Genisphere Inc. relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

PATENT REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0899 ы гур. .

AND, furthermore, Genisphere Inc. covenants and agrees with said Assignce, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Genisphere Inc. and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Genisphere Inc.

right to convey the same as never expressed is	5 possedava 3) 0	
	- +4	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have I	hereunto set my hand this 7 day of	
JANUAR + ,2010.	•	
J. Gary 1	Mohit and Chief Patent Counsel	-
(to make	, 2010 before me personally appeared frown and known to me to be the person describ t, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/stherein set forth.	ed she
	[SEAL]	:
Notary Public LINDA MURPHY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSFY My Commission Expires June 12, 2010		

PATENT

REEL: 023741 FRAME: 0900